the DIPF, DPAC and stakeholders’ meetings, social audits, joint monitoring and the 

commemoration of the Annual regional Anti-Corruption Week.  

The continuous engagement of leaders by citizens has born various results including; 

Recovery of 7,178,000/= (Seven million, one hundred seventy eight thousand shillings) that had 

been embezzled by the water officer Ntoroko. The said officer withdrew money from the district 

account to conduct monitoring of water projects, an activity which he did not do. During the RAC-

district engagement with the duty bearers, it was realized that the water officer had not

[...]

reported to RAC for response and action. Out of these, 41 were responded to and 

concluded, while the remaining 55 are still under follow up.  

In Kitagwenda district for example, a number of projects were reportedly stalled due 

to diversion of funds worth UGX 450,000,000/= (Four Hundred Fifty Million 

Shillings) by some unscrupulous district officials including   the District Chief Finance 

Officer, Principal Assistant Secretary and the Human Resource Officer among others. 

Upon receipt of these reports by our grassroots monitors, RAC engaged the